
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE, PUBLIC HEALTH, PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND DIGITAL INCLUSION 

 

Date: Thursday 20th October, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Oberhausen room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil 

penalty charge in relation to breaches of the Tenant Fees Act 
2019 and relevant Letting Agency legislation 
 
 

 3 - 22 

2.   Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil 
penalty charge for breaches of landlord duties under private 
sector housing laws 
 
 

 23 - 40 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 14 October 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors D Coupe 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration  

Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Protection, 
ICT and Digital Inclusion 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Protection, 
ICT and Digital Inclusion 

 

Date: 20th October 2022 

 

Title: Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil penalty 
charge in relation to breaches of the Tenant Fees Act 2019 and 
relevant Letting Agency legislation. 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Crime and anti-social behaviour 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Urgent: No 

Why:  

 

Executive summary  

Approval is being sought for a framework for calculating financial penalty charges for 

offences committed by letting agencies, landlords and property management companies 

under the Tenant Fees Act 2019. The ability to issue financial penalty charges is an 

alternative to prosecution and is in accordance with Public Protection Regulatory 

Services Enforcement Policy and follows Tenant Fees Act Statutory Guidance for 

enforcement authorities. 

  
The framework has been developed in line with national guidance however, the method 
for calculating the financial penalty charge is not prescribed in law or by Government. It 
lies with local authorities to develop their own framework.  
 
The implications of the recommendation(s) have been considered by the appropriate 
officers of the Council and are set out in the main body of the report. This report falls 
within the Terms of Reference of this Committee as the policies proposed will impact on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

all wards within the Borough and represents a change in the policy on the approach of 
enforcement.   

 
Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval for the framework to calculate the financial penalty charges for 

breaches of relevant letting agency legislation by landlords, letting agents and property 
management companies. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 

2. The Public Protection Service is the enforcing authority for the Tenant Fees Act 2019 
(the Act) and relevant legislation relating to the letting of private sector residential 
properties. The Act places a duty on enforcing authorities to protect consumers from 
unfair payments and practices in relation to their tenancies and imposes requirements 
regarding the conduct of landlords, lettings agents and property management 
companies  

 
3. The Public Protection Service carries out inspections of rented accommodation under 

housing laws and includes matters relating to the management of properties. The 
Service also responds to complaints or concerns regarding fees or charges for services 
provided by landlords and/or their agents. Following investigation if breaches of 
relevant legislation are found, the Act allows the Council, as the enforcing authority, to 
impose a financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution. This includes a penalty on 
the person(s) breaching the laws of up to £5,000 for a first breach of prohibited 
payments restrictions and up to £30,000 for a breach of a redress scheme, client 
money protection scheme or subsequent breaches of prohibited payments.  Civil 
penalties can be used as a more appropriate cost effective alternative to prosecution.   
 

4. The Act sets out the fees and charges that are permitted, making any other fees or 
charges unlawful.   Fees that are permitted include;  

a. the rent 
b. a refundable deposit capped at no more than 5 weeks rent if the annual rent is 

less than £50,000,  and 6 weeks if the annual rent is more than £50,000 
c. a deposit to reserve a property capped at no more than one weeks rent 
d. a default fee under the terms of the tenancy agreement (for example replacing 

lost keys or for late payment of rent) 
e. fees of up to £50 for the administration of changes to tenancy agreements 

requested by the tenant.  
f. payments associated with early termination of a tenancy when requested by the 

tenant, which must not exceed the loss of income from early termination.  
 

The Act also amends other legislation including the Consumer Rights Act 2015 which 

requires agents to display information about their fees and membership of redress 

and client money protection schemes; and the Housing and Planning Act 2016 which 

includes requirements in regard to the protection of tenant’s deposit.  Breaching the 

requirements of these Acts can be dealt with by civil penalty.    

5. The Act does not set a level of civil penalty that can be imposed. It is the decision of 
every enforcing authority to determine how it applies civil penalties and the monetary 
amount of any penalty issued.  However, there is statutory guidance that enforcing 

Page 4



3 

authorities are required to consider when deciding on enforcement options under the 
Act and associated legislation.  
 

6. It is proposed that Middlesbrough Council applies the civil penalty charging model detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this report. It is a model developed by National Trading Standards Estate 
and Letting Agency Team and this approach would be consistent with local, regional and 
national enforcement authorities.  

 

 
7. The recovery of unpaid penalties is through the County Court and the Council would 

consider the most appropriate means of recovery the debt,  such as to seek; 
 

 A Warrant of Control for amounts below £5000 

 A Third Party Debt Order 

 A Charging Order 

 Bankruptcy or insolvency 
 

 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 

8. That the Executive approves the framework for calculating the civil penalty charges in 

relation to the Act and associated legislation.    

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s)  

 
9. Using a civil penalty charge instead of prosecution is considered to deal more 

effectively with breaches of law, to encourage compliance, drive up standards in private 
rented accommodation and deter unfair practices. It also provides an alternative way 
for the Council to deal with criminal, rogue and irresponsible landlords, letting agents 
and property management companies. 
 

10. The Civil penalty charge can be up to £5,000 for first breaches in respect of prohibited 
payments, non-publication of lettings fees, transparency issues in relation to 
membership of redress and client money protection schemes, and up to £30,000 for 
subsequent breaches or for other offences including non-membership of redress or 
client money protection schemes.  Establishing a means for calculating the level of 
penalty is designed to ensure transparency, consistency and fairness.   
 

 
11. The use of civil penalties will not remove the Council’s ability to take legal action and 

for the most serious breaches this option will be considered first. Any enforcement 
decision will be made in accordance with the Council’s Public Protection Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

12. Do not introduce a civil penalty charge. If this is not introduced there would be no 
change to current enforcement practices in that prosecution action would be taken for 
offences, where appropriate. This is a time consuming process for officers and Legal 

Page 5



4 

Services, it can take many months or years to achieve an outcome and does not 
always achieve the desired results in terms of level of penalty or a deterrent.  

 
13. The use of civil penalties offers a reduced cost enforcement option that will act as an 

immediate and more effective deterrent.  This enforcement tool will address the poor 
management of properties and unfair business practices in the private rented sector 
and drive up standards and levels of compliance. The framework for calculating the 
level of charge will provide transparency and consistency in this approach. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal Section 

 
14. The Act allows enforcing authorities to impose civil penalties as a financial sanction for 

breaches of the Act and associated legislation. Civil penalties are used an as 
alternative to prosecution with the amount of penalty determined by the Council but in 
line within maximum statutory levels.  Civil penalties are treated as if they had been 
issued by a Court.  Non-payment of a civil penalty may be enforced through the County 
or High Court by an Order of that Court. There is a right of Appeal against the Civil 
Penalty in the First Tier Property Tribunal that has the power to confirm, vary, increase 
or reduce the size of the penalty or cancel the civil penalty. Ultimately the local 
authority may be required to use County Court Bailiffs to recover the debt, which may 
result in additional administrative and legal costs.   

 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 

15. The use of civil penalties as an additional regulatory tool will help improve compliance 
with property lettings laws. There would be no impact on the policy framework.  

 
16. Non-payment of a civil penalty may be enforced through the County or High Court by 

an Order of that Court. There is a right of Appeal against the Civil Penalty in the First 
Tier Property Tribunal which has the power to confirm, vary, increase or reduce the 
size of the penalty or cancel the civil penalty.  

 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 

17. An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is attached to this report 
(Appendix 2). There will be no negative, differential impact on diverse groups and 
communities associated with this report.    

 
Financial 
 

18. Local Authorities are able to retain income from civil penalties. Any income from 
penalties related to Prohibited payments and client money protection is required to be 
used for furthering the statutory functions in relation to private sector housing, 
otherwise it must be returned to the Secretary of State. There will be minimal costs 
associated with setting up the scheme.  The council will seek to recover any legal costs 
in the event that it is required to defend its decision at a tribunal. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Page 6



5 

The civil penalty scheme 
will be implemented upon 
approval and will become 
part of the enforcement 
options available to the 
Council when dealing with 
breaches under relevant 
letting agency legislation.  
The use of civil penalties 
will become part of the 
enforcement policy. 

 

Judith Hedgley, Head of Public 
Protection 

Within 6 weeks of Executive 
approval 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Civil Penalty Charging Procedure for relevant letting agency legislation 

2 Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local 

Government 

Tenant Fees Act 2019: 

STATUTORY GUIDANCE 

FOR ENFORCEMENT 

AUTHORITIES  

Published 1st April 20
[...]
. 

 

Other offences 
 

 Modern Slavery/ Human Trafficking 

 Offences involving the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or 

receipt of persons, by means of the threat or use of force or other forms of 

coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of abuse of power or of a 

position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to 

achieve the consent of a person having control of another person, for the 

purpose of exploitation is likely to attach a lower level of culpability. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



18 

Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening assessment 
 

Subject of 
assessment: 

Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil penalty charge 

in relation to breaches of the Tenant Fees Act 2019 and relevant letting 

agency legislation. 

Coverage: All properties in the private rented sector in Middlesbrough  

This is a 
decision 
relating to: 

 Strategy √ Policy  Service  Function 

√ 
Process/procedure 

  
Programme 

 Project  Review 

 Organisational 
change 

 Other (please state) 

It is a: New approach: √ 
Revision of an 
existing approach: 

 

It is driven 
by: 

Legislation: √ 
Local or corporate 
requirements: 

 

Description: 
Seek approval for the penalty charges associated with enforcement of 
the Regulations. 

Live date: Date of approval 

Lifespan: Ongoing 

Date of next 
review: 

12-18 months following implementation to ensure that the procedure is 
adequate. 

  

Page 20



19 

Screening questions 
Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact 
negatively on individual Human 
Rights as enshrined in UK 
legislation?*  

  
√ 

  

 
It is considered that the 
implementation of the 
policy will not have an 
unjustified or 
disproportionate 
adverse impact upon 
any of the groups 
affected by the 
enforcement. 
 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse 
differential impacts on groups or 
individuals with characteristics 
protected in UK equality law? Could 
the decision impact differently on 
other commonly disadvantaged 
groups?* 

√   

 
It is considered that the 
implementation of the 
policy will not have an 
adverse differential 
impact on groups or 
individuals with 
characteristics protected 
in UK equality law, or 
other commonly 
disadvantaged groups 
 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact 
negatively on relationships between 
different groups, communities of 
interest or neighbourhoods within 
the town?* 

√   

It is considered that 
implementation of the 
policy will not have a 
negative impact upon 
the community. 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is 
completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact 
Assessment must be completed. 

 

                                                           
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance appendix for details on the issues covered by each of these broad questions prior to completion. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration  

Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Protection, 
ICT and Digital Inclusion 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Protection, 
ICT and Digital Inclusion 

 

Date: 20 October 2022 

 

Title: Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil 
penalty charge for breaches of duties under private sector 
housing laws 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Crime and anti-social behaviour 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Urgent: No 

Why:  

 

Executive summary  

Approval is being sought for a framework for calculating financial penalty charges for 
offences committed by persons who have duties under housing laws, which includes 
landlords, lettings agents, managing agents and license holders. The use of penalty 
charges has been brought into effect under the provisions of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 and the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020. The ability to issue financial penalty charges is an alternative to 
prosecution, in accordance with the Public Protection Regulatory Services Enforcement 
Policy.  
 
Where conditions in a rented property do not meet legal standards or there is a failure to 
meet statutory obligations such as with regard to the management of properties, the 
Council (Public Protection Service) has power to serve enforcement notices to require 
remedial action, including physical improvement to properties, better management of 
shared accommodation or to invoke prohibitions on the use of properties.  The Housing 
and Planning Act 2016 amendments the primary housing legislation (the Housing Act 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2



2 

2004) to enable local authorities as the enforcing authority under the housing laws to 
impose a financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution for certain offences.  Similarly, 
penalty charges imposed under the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented 
Sector (England) Regulations 2020 will be determined using the framework approved for 
civil penalty charges.      
 

The method for calculating the financial penalty charges is not prescribed in law or by 
Government and it lies with local authorities to develop their own framework.  
 

The implications of the recommendation(s) have been considered by the appropriate 
officers of the Council and are set out in the main body of the report. This report falls within 
the Terms of Reference of this Committee as the policies proposed will impact on all wards 
within the Borough and represents a change in the policy on the approach housing 
enforcement.   

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval for the framework to calculate the financial penalty charges for offences 

committed under the Housing Act 2004 as amended by the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 and under the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020 for housing-related offences. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. The Public Protection Service acts as the enforcing authority under the Housing Act 2004 

for standards in the private rented housing sector in Middlesbrough. An assessment tool, 
known as the Housing, Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) is used to identify 
where improvements in housing standards are needed. Where significant risks to the 
safety of occupants or others are found the Council has power to serve enforcement 
notices to require remedial action, including physical improvement to properties, better 
management of shared accommodation or to invoke prohibitions on the use of 
properties. For serious breaches of housing laws the Council may take a prosecution 
against landlords, lettings and management agents.  
 

3. The Housing Act 2004 was amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to enable 
local authorities to impose a financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution for certain 
housing offences.  Local Authorities have the power under the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 to impose civil penalties of up to £30,000 on individuals and organisations for 
relevant housing offences as an alternative to prosecution.  If applied, Civil Penalties can 
result in a quicker and more cost effective method of enforcement action.  
 

4. The relevant offences to which a civil penalty can be applied are: 

 section 30 (failure to comply with an improvement notice) 

 section 72 (licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 

 section 95 (licensing of houses under Part 3 of the Act) 

 section 139(7) (failure to comply with an overcrowding notice)  

 section 234 (management regulations in respect of HMOs)  
 

5. The Act prescribe
[...]
 Debt Order 

 A Charging Order 

 Bankruptcy or insolvency 
 

11. The Housing (Management Orders and Financial Penalties) (Amounts Recovered) 
(England) Regulations 2018 provides for the enforcing authority to retain income from 
financial penalty charges to meet the costs and expenses (whether administrative or 
legal) incurred in, or associated with, carrying out any of its enforcement functions in 
relation to the private rented sector. Any part of any financial penalty recovered which is 
not used to meet the costs and expenses incurred must be paid to the Secretary of State.  
 

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 

That Executive approves the framework for calculating the civil penalty charges in relation 

to housing offences.  

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
12. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 provides Local Authorities an alternative to 

prosecution for certain housing offences.  The civil fixed penalty charge can be up to 

Page 25



4 

£30,000, enabling the local authority to determine the level of penalty rather than the 
courts.  The process is designed to ensure transparency, consistency and fairness, and 
will allow the council to deal with unlawful acts by persons with duties under the Housing 
Act 2004.  If a landlord or other person receives a civil penalty this may influence whether 
they may be deemed to be a fit and proper person to be the holder of a licence for the 
operation of a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) or for a property in a selective 
licensing area.  If a person receives two or more civil penalties over a 12 month period, 
the council can apply to include that person of a national ‘rogue landlord’s’ database, 
which can be viewed by other local authorities. 

 
13. The benefit of using a civil penalty charge as opposed to prosecution is to deal more 

effectively with breaches of housing law, drive up standards in private rented 
accommodation and deter poor management of dwellings.  The use of civil penalties will 
not remove the Council’s ability to take legal action and for the most serious breaches 
this option will be considered first. Any enforcement decision will be made in accordance 
with the Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy.       

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
14. Do not introduce civil penalty charges. If they are not introduced there would be no 

change to current enforcement practices in that prosecution action would be taken for 
offences, where appropriate. This is time consuming process for officers and Legal 
Services, it can take many months or years to achieve an outcome and does not always 
achieve the desired results in terms of level of penalty or a deterrent.  

 
15. The use of civil penalties offers a reduced cost enforcement option that will act as an 

immediate and more effective deterrent.  This enforcement tool will address the poor 
management of properties in the private rented sector and drive up standards and levels 
of compliance. The framework for calculating the level of charge will provide 
transparency and consistency in this approach. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
16. Section 129 and schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduce the use of 

civil fixed penalties as an alternative to prosecution for certain offences contained in the 
Housing Act 2004.  The introduction of civil fixed penalties will reduce time and costs 
associated with the prosecution of offenders and will act as a deterrent to non-
compliance with housing laws.   

 
17. Where a civil penalty is issued, the recipient may appeal the issue of the penalty or the 

level of penalty imposed to the First Tier Tribunal.    
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
18. The use of fixed penalty notices are an additional regulatory tool which will help to 

improve compliance with housing standards legislation and provide access to high 
quality, safer homes. There would be
[...]


B8  

   

Add the amount in B8 to B7 
and enter in B9 

B9  

   

If the amount in B9 is higher 
than £30,000 enter £30,000 in 
B10.  If the amount in B9 is 
lower than £30,000 enter the 
value in B9 in B10.   

B10 This is the amount of Civil Penalty which is to 
be written in the Notice of Intent to Impose a 
Financial Penalty.   

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil penalty charge in relation to breaches of the Tenant Fees Act 2019 and relevant Letting Agency legislation
	2 Approval of the framework for calculating the level of civil penalty charge for breaches of landlord duties under private sector housing laws



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion 

20 October 2022 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE, PUBLIC HEALTH, PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
DIGITAL INCLUSION 

 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health, Public Protection and Digital 
Inclusion was held on Thursday 20 October 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , D Coupe 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: S Blood and J Hedgley 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors   

 
22/3 APPROVAL OF THE FRAMEWORK FOR CALCULATING THE LEVEL OF CIVIL PENALTY 

CHARGE IN RELATION TO BREACHES OF THE TENANT FEES ACT 2019 AND 
RELEVANT LETTING AGENCY LEGISLATION 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration submitted a report, the 

purpose of which was to seek approval for the framework to calculate the 

financial penalty charges for breaches of relevant letting agency legislation by 

landlords, letting agents and property management companies. 

 

The report advised that the ability to issue financial penalty charges was an 

alternative to prosecution and was in accordance with Public Protection 

Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy and follows Tenant Fees Act 

Statutory Guidance for enforcement authorities. 

  
The framework has been developed in line with national guidance however, 
the method for calculating the financial penalty charge was not prescribed in 
law or by Government. It lies with local authorities to develop their own 
framework.  
 
The implications of the recommendation(s) have been considered by the 

appropriate officers of the Council and were set out in the main body of the 

report. This report falls within the Terms of Reference of this Committee as the 

policies proposed will impact on all wards within the Borough and represents a 

change in the policy on the approach of enforcement.   

 

OPTIONS 

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

1. Do not introduce a civil penalty charge. If this is not introduced there 
would be no change to current enforcement practices in that prosecution 
action would be taken for offences, where appropriate. This is a time 
consuming process for officers and Legal Services, it can take many 



20 October 2022 

 

months or years to achieve an outcome and does not always achieve the 
desired results in terms of level of penalty or a deterrent.  

 
2. The use of civil penalties offers a reduced cost enforcement option that 

will act as an immediate and more effective deterrent.  This enforcement 
tool will address the poor management of properties and unfair business 
practices in the private rented sector and drive up standards and levels of 
compliance. The framework for calculating the level of charge will provide 
transparency and consistency in this approach. 

 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the Executive approves the framework for calculating the civil 

penalty charges in relation to the Act and associated legislation.    

 
REASONS 
The decisions were supported by the following reasons: 
 

1. Using a civil penalty charge instead of prosecution is considered to deal 
more effectively with breaches of law, to encourage compliance, drive up 
standards in private rented accommodation and deter unfair practices. It 
also provides an alternative way for the Council to deal with criminal, 
rogue and irresponsible landlords, letting agents and property 
management companies. 
 

2. The Civil penalty charge can be up to £5,000 for first breaches in respect 
of prohibited payments, non-publication of lettings fees, transparency 
issues in relation to membership of redress and client money protection 
schemes, and up to £30,000 for subsequent breaches or for other 
offences including non-membership of redress or client money protection 
schemes.  Establishing a means for calculating the level of penalty is 
designed to ensure transparency, consistency and fairness.   
 

 
3. The use of civil penalties will not remove the Council’s ability to take legal 

action and for the most serious breaches this option will be considered 
first. Any enforcement decision will be made in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Protection Enforcement Policy. 

 
 

 
22/4 APPROVAL OF THE FRAMEWORK FOR CALCULATING THE LEVEL OF CIVIL PENALTY 

CHARGE FOR BREACHES OF LANDLORD DUTIES UNDER PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING LAWS 
 

 The Director of Adult social care and health integration submitted a report 
that sought approval for a framework for calculating financial penalty 
charges for offences committed by persons who have duties under housing 
laws, which includes landlords, lettings agents, managing agents and 
license holders. The use of penalty charges has been brought into effect 
under the provisions of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the 
Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020. The ability to issue financial penalty charges is an 



20 October 2022 

 

alternative to prosecution, in accordance with the Public Protection 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy.  

 
The report advised that where conditions in a rented property do not meet 
legal standards or there is a failure to meet statutory obligations such as 
with regard to the management of properties, the Council (Public 
Protection Service) has power to serve enforcement notices to require 
remedial action, including physical improvement to properties, better 
management of shared accommodation or to invoke prohibitions on the 
use of properties.  The Housing and Planning Act 2016 amendments the 
primary housing legislation (the Housing Act 2004) to enable local 
authorities as the enforcing authority under the housing laws to impose a 
financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution for certain offences.  
Similarly, penalty charges imposed under the Electrical Safety Standards 
in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 will be 
determined using the framework approved for civil penalty charges.      

 

The method for calculating the financial penalty charges was not 
prescribed in law or by Government and it lies with local authorities to 
develop their own framework.  

 

The implications of the recommendation(s) have been considered by the 
appropriate officers of the Council and are set out in the main body of the 
report. This report falls within the Terms of Reference of this Committee as 
the policies proposed will impact on all wards within the Borough and 
represents a change in the policy on the approach housing enforcement. 
 
OPTIONS 

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
3. Do not introduce civil penalty charges. If they are not introduced there 

would be no change to current enforcement practices in that prosecution 
action would be taken for offences, where appropriate. This is time 
consuming process for officers and Legal Services, it can take many 
months or years to achieve an outcome and does not always achieve the 
desired results in terms of level of penalty or a deterrent.  

 
4. The use of civil penalties offers a reduced cost enforcement option that will 

act as an immediate and more effective deterrent.  This enforcement tool 
will address the poor management of properties in the private rented sector 
and drive up standards and levels of compliance. The framework for 
calculating the level of charge will provide transparency and consistency in 
this approach. 
 
ORDERED 
 

That Executive approves the framework for calculating the civil penalty 
charges in relation to housing offences.  

 

REASONS 

The decisions were supported by the following reasons: 

 



20 October 2022 

 

5. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 provides Local Authorities an 
alternative to prosecution for certain housing offences.  The civil fixed 
penalty charge can be up to £30,000, enabling the local authority to 
determine the level of penalty rather than the courts.  The process is 
designed to ensure transparency, consistency and fairness, and will allow 
the council to deal with unlawful acts by persons with duties under the 
Housing Act 2004.  If a landlord or other person receives a civil penalty this 
may influence whether they may be deemed to be a fit and proper person 
to be the holder of a licence for the operation of a House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) or for a property in a selective licensing area.  If a 
person receives two or more civil penalties over a 12 month period, the 
council can apply to include that person of a national ‘rogue landlord’s’ 
database, which can be viewed by other local authorities. 

 
6. The benefit of using a civil penalty charge as opposed to prosecution is to 

deal more effectively with breaches of housing law, drive up standards in 
private rented accommodation and deter poor management of dwellings.  
The use of civil penalties will not remove the Council’s ability to take legal 
action and for the most serious breaches this option will be considered 
first. Any enforcement decision will be made in accordance with the 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy.       

 

 

 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


